



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MARK PURNELL,	)	
	)	
Defendant Below,	)	
Appellant,	)	No. 113, 2020
	)	
v.	)	Court Below - Superior Court
	)	of the State of Delaware in and for
STATE OF DELAWARE,	)	New Castle County
	)	
Plaintiff Below,	)	Cr. ID No. 0701018040
Appellee.	)	

**APPELLANT MARK PURNELL'S CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF**

Herbert W. Mondros, Esq. (No. 3308)  
Margolis Edelstein  
300 Delaware Ave., Suite 800  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Tel: (302) 888-1112  
hmondros@margolisedelstein.com  
Counsel for Mark Purnell  
Defendant Below-Appellant

Dated: August 17, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENTS.....2

I. The Superior Court erred in applying Rule 61 (eff. June 2014) to Purnell’s postconviction motion and dismissing Purnell’s potentially meritorious claims .....2

II. The Superior Court Erred when it Ruled that Purnell Failed to Plead with Particularity New Evidence Creating a Strong Inference that he is Innocent of the Underlying Conviction. ....12

CONCLUSION.....27

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Blankenship v. State</i> , 447 A.2d 428 (Del. 1982) .....	16
<i>Bronshstein v. Horn</i> , 404 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2005).....	passim
<i>Cabrera v. Barbo</i> , 175 F.3d 307 (1999) .....	2
<i>Cannon v. State</i> , 127 A.3d 11164 (Del. 2015).....	24
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	3
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 2015 WL 4717524 (Del. Aug. 6, 2015) .....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Albrecht</i> , 720 A.2d 693 (Pa. 1998) .....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Banks</i> , 726 A.3d 374 (Pa. 1999) .....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Peterkin</i> , 722 A.2d 638 (Pa. 1998) .....	6
<i>Durham v. State</i> , 2017 WL 5450746 (Del. Nov. 13, 2017).....	25
<i>Fahy v. Horn</i> , 240 F.3d 239 (3rd Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Fahy v. Horn</i> , 516 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	2
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991).....	2
<i>Garvey v. State</i> , 2016 WL 4191925 (Del. Aug. 2, 2016) .....	24
<i>Guy v. State</i> , 82 A.3d 710 (Del. 2013).....	25
<i>Kent v. State</i> , 2018 WL 3156987 (Del. June 26, 2018).....	23

<i>Manuel v. State</i> , 2016 WL 363284 (Del. Jan. 28, 2016) .....	23, 24
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	25
<i>Meritt v. State</i> , 2019 WL 5831275 (Del. Nov. 5, 2018).....	23
<i>Phipps v. State</i> , 2015 WL 1604855 (Del. Apr. 7, 2015).....	23
<i>Rowley v. State</i> , 2016 WL 617451 (Feb15, 2016).....	24
<i>State v. Burroughs</i> , 2016 WL 1436949 (Del. Super. Apr. 4, 2016) .....	20, 21
<i>State v. Purnell</i> , 2020 WL 837148 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 19, 2020).....	3
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 2018 WL 3199537 (Del. Super. Ct. June 28, 2018).....	2, 4
<i>Sykes v. State</i> , 2018 WL 4932731 (Del. Oct. 10, 2018) .....	22
<i>Szuchon v. Lehman</i> , 273 F.3d 299, 326 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>Taylor v. State (Emmett Taylor)</i> , 2018 WL 655627 (Del. Super. Jan. 31, 2018)....	22
<i>Taylor v. State (Lynwood Taylor)</i> , 2019 WL 6130480 (Del. Nov. 18, 2019). .....	22
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 2018 WL 655627 (Del. Jan. 31, 2018).....	16, 23
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 2019 WL 990718 (Del. Feb. 27, 2019) .....	3
<i>Turnage v. State</i> , 2015 WL 6746644 (Del. Nov. 4, 2015) .....	10, 24
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 2015 WL 7776322 (Del. Dec. 2, 2015) .....	24

**Rules**

Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(b)(2)(i)(eff. 2014) .....	22
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(d)(2)(i)(eff. June 2014).....	24

**Statutes**

42 PA. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9545(b). .....5, 25

**Other Authorities**

Sean O’Sullivan, *Public Defender Seeks 9,500 Drug Conviction Reversals*, THE  
NEWS JOURNAL, May 1, 2014. ....24
